

RECEIVED
SUPREME COURT
STATE OF WASHINGTON
Nov 25, 2014, 4:48 pm
BY RONALD R. CARPENTER
CLERK

E

NO. 90486-3

RECEIVED BY E-MAIL

hph

IN THE SUPREME COURT
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

WASHINGTON STATE HOSPITAL ASSOCIATION,

Respondent,

v.

WASHINGTON STATE DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH,

Appellant.

**CORRECTED ANSWERING BRIEF OF RESPONDENT
WASHINGTON STATE HOSPITAL ASSOCIATION**

Douglas C. Ross, WSBA #12811
Brad Fisher, WSBA #19895
Rebecca Francis, WSBA # 41196
Davis Wright Tremaine LLP
Suite 2200 1201 Third Avenue
Seattle, WA 98101-3045
(206) 622-3150 Phone
(206) 757-7700 Fax

Barbara A. Shickich, WSBA #8733
Riddell Williams PS
1001 Fourth Avenue, Suite 4500
Seattle, WA 98154-1065
Phone: 206-389-1680
Fax: 206-389-1708

*Attorneys for Respondent
Washington State Hospital Association*



ORIGINAL

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
I. INTRODUCTION	1
II. STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....	3
III. STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
A. Washington State Hospital Association.....	3
B. The Certificate of Need Law.....	4
C. The Cost of CN Applications and the Department’s Formal and Binding Non-Reviewability Process	5
D. For 30 Years the Department Interpreted the Sale, Purchase, or Lease of a Hospital to <i>Exclude</i> Other Change-in-Control Transactions	7
E. The Governor’s Directive	9
F. The Department’s Rulemaking and Adoption of the New Control Rule.....	10
G. The OFM Report.....	13
H. Procedural History	15
IV. STANDARDS OF REVIEW	16
V. ARGUMENT.....	17
A. The Department Exceeded Its Statutory Authority.....	17
1. The New Control Rule Is Inconsistent with the Plain Language of RCW 70.38.105(4)(b).....	17
a. The Legislature Regulated Only Sales, Purchases, or Leases of Hospitals	19

b.	The Legislature Explicitly Regulates Changes in Control in Title 70	23
c.	For 30 Years the Department Interpreted RCW 70.38.105(4)(b) as Written.....	28
2.	The Department’s Other Arguments Lack Merit.....	31
a.	The Department’s Perception of Changes in Hospital Transactions Cannot Render an Unambiguous Statute Ambiguous	32
b.	Hospital Change-in-Control Transactions Are Not New and “Transparency” Does Not Justify Amending the Statute by Rule	37
c.	The Department Lacks Authority to Expand the CN Law by Rule	40
d.	The Department’s Interpretation Is Not Reasonable.....	44
B.	The Court Also May Affirm on the Alternative Ground the Department Acted Arbitrarily and Capriciously	47
VI.	CONCLUSION	50

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>AllianceOne Receivables Mgmt, Inc. v. Lewis</i> , 180 Wn.2d 389 (2014)	19
<i>Beers v. Ross</i> , 137 Wn. App. 566 (2007)	49
<i>Bostain v. Food Express, Inc.</i> , 159 Wn.2d 700 (2007)	16, 17, 47
<i>Bour v. Johnson</i> , 122 Wn.2d 829 (1993)	44
<i>Buecking v. Buecking</i> , 179 Wn.2d 438 (2013)	18
<i>Byers v. Comm'r</i> , 740 F.3d 668 (D.C. Cir. 2014)	34
<i>Cajun Elec. Power Coop., Inc. v. F.E.R.C.</i> , 924 F.2d 1132 (D.C. Cir. 1991)	18
<i>Chevron, U.S.A., Inc. v. Natural Res. Def. Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984)	34
<i>Chi. Title Ins. Co. v. Wash. State Office of Ins. Comm'r</i> , 178 Wn.2d 120 (2013)	44
<i>Children's Hosp. & Med. Ctr. v. Wash. State Dep't of Health</i> , 95 Wn. App. 858 (1999)	43
<i>Church of Lukumi Babalu Aye, Inc. v. City of Hialeah</i> , 508 U.S. 520 (1993)	32
<i>Dot Foods, Inc. v. Wash. Dep't of Revenue</i> , 166 Wn.2d 912 (2009)	<i>passim</i>

<i>Edelman v. State ex rel. Pub. Disclosure Comm'n</i> , 152 Wn.2d 584 (2004)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Friends of Earth, Inc. v. EPA</i> , 446 F.3d 140 (D.C. Cir. 2006)	2, 21, 44
<i>Greater Yellowstone Coalition, Inc. v. Servheen</i> , 665 F.3d 1015 (9th Cir. 2011)	48
<i>Green River Cmty. Coll. v. Higher Ed. Pers. Bd.</i> , 95 Wn.2d 108 (1980), <i>as modified on other grounds</i> , 95 Wn.2d 962 (1981)	17, 34
<i>In re Impoundment of Chevrolet Truck</i> , 148 Wn.2d 145 (2002)	35, 41, 47
<i>Kennecott Utah Copper Corp. v. U.S. Dep't of Interior</i> , 88 F.3d 1191 (D.C. Cir. 1996)	46
<i>Kern County Land Co. v. Occidental Petroleum Corp.</i> , 411 U.S. 582 (1973)	27
<i>King Cnty. Pub. Hosp. Dist. No. 2 v. Wash. State Dep't of Health</i> , 178 Wn.2d 363 (2013)	4
<i>LaMon v. Butler</i> , 112 Wn.2d 193 (1989)	47
<i>Overlake Hosp. Ass'n v. Dep't of Health of State of Wash.</i> , 170 Wn.2d 43 (2010)	43
<i>Puget Sound Harvesters Ass'n v. Wash. State Dep't of Fish & Wildlife</i> , 157 Wn. App. 935 (2010)	47, 48
<i>Resident Councils of Washington v. Leavitt</i> , 500 F.3d 1025 (9th Cir. 2007)	35, 36, 37
<i>Rios v. Wash. Dep't of Labor & Indus.</i> , 145 Wn.2d 483 (2002)	48

<i>Skagit Surveyors & Eng'rs, LLC v. Friends of Skagit Cnty.</i> , 135 Wn.2d 542 (1998)	22
<i>St. Joseph Hosp. & Health Care Ctr. v. Dep't of Health</i> , 125 Wn.2d 733 (1995)	4, 43
<i>State v. Dodd</i> , 56 Wn. App. 257 (1989)	18, 22
<i>State v. Johnson</i> , 179 Wn.2d 534 (2014)	24, 25
<i>State v. Munson</i> , 23 Wn. App. 522 (1979)	35, 41, 42, 47
<i>Swinomish Indian Tribal Cmty. v. Wash. State Dep't of Ecology</i> , 178 Wn.2d 571 (2013)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Wash. Indep. Tel. Ass'n v. Wash. Utils. & Transp. Comm'n</i> , 149 Wn.2d 17 (2003)	16
Statutes	
RCW 7.48.050(11)	25
RCW 7.48A.010(11)	25
RCW 23B.01 <i>et seq.</i>	39
RCW 23B.19.020(15)	25
RCW 34.05.325(6)(a)(i)	48
RCW 34.05.530	3
RCW 34.05.562(1)(b)	49
RCW 34.05.562(1)(c)	49
RCW 34.05.570(4)(c)	3
RCW 70.38.025	1, 5, 9

RCW 70.38.025(15).....	5, 20, 23
RCW 70.38.105(1).....	40
RCW 70.38.105(4).....	<i>passim</i>
RCW 70.38.105(4)(b)	<i>passim</i>
RCW 70.38.111(5)(c)	24
RCW 70.38.115(9).....	39
RCW 70.38.135(3)(c)	40, 41, 42, 43
RCW 70.41.020(4).....	5, 20, 23
RCW 70.44	25
RCW 70.44.315(1)(g)	39
RCW 70.44.315(4)(a)	25
RCW 70.45	24
RCW 70.45.020(3).....	25
RCW 70.45.050	39
RCW 82.45.010	25
Rules and Regulations	
RAP 2.4(a).	50
WAC 246-310-010(54).....	2, 10, 45
WAC 246-310-050.....	7
WAC 246-310-050(1).....	6
WAC 246-310-050(1), (5)	36
WAC 246-310-050(5).....	7

WAC 246-310-110(2)(b). Dept.	39
WAC 246-310-150(1)(a)	40
WAC 246-310-210.....	4
WAC 246-310-490(3).....	35
Legislative Materials	
Laws 1933 ch. 1985	39
Laws 1965 ch. 53	39
Laws 1967 ch. 235	39
Laws 1989 ch. 1965	39
Other Authorities	
<i>Black's Law Dictionary</i> 1454 (9th ed. 2009).....	19, 20
“Licenses, Permits, and Certificates,” Washington State Department of Health, <i>available at</i> www.doh.wa.gov/LicensesPermitsandCertificates/ FacilitiesNew ReneworUpdate/CertificateofNeed/ReviewProcess	40
<i>Webster's Third New Int'l Dictionary</i> 2003 (2002).....	19, 20
